sensitivities of our client liabilities with respect to the interest rates paid and the level of balances. These assumptions are inherently uncertain
and, as a result, the models cannot precisely predict future NIR or predict the impact of changes in interest rates on NIR and economic value.
Actual results could differ from simulated results due to the timing, magnitude and frequency of changes in interest rates and market conditions,
changes in spreads and management strategies, among other factors. Projections of potential future streams of NIR are assessed as part of our
forecasting process.

The following table presents the estimated exposure of NIR for the next twelve months, calculated as of the dates indicated, due to an immediate
±100-basis-point shift in then-current interest rates. Estimated incremental exposures presented below are dependent on management�s
assumptions about asset and liability sensitivities under various interest-rate scenarios, such as those previously discussed, and do not reflect any
additional actions management may undertake in order to mitigate some of the adverse effects of interest-rate changes on State Street�s financial
performance.

NIR-AT-RISK

Estimated Exposure to
Net Interest Revenue

(In millions)
September 30,

2011
December 31,

2010
Rate change:
+100 bps shock $ 187 $ 121
-100 bps shock (333) (231)
+100 bps ramp 60 42
-100 bps ramp (150) (117)

45

Edgar Filing: STATE STREET CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 58

Table of Contents

MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (Continued)

As of September 30, 2011, NIR sensitivity to an upward-100-basis-point shock in market rates increased compared to December 31, 2010. A
larger projected balance sheet funded mainly with client deposit inflows is expected to increase the benefit of rising rates to NIR. The benefit to
NIR is less significant for an upward-100-basis-point ramp, since market rates are assumed to increase gradually.

NIR is expected to be more sensitive to a downward-100-basis-point shock in market rates as of September 30, 2011 compared to December 31,
2010. Due to the exceptionally low-interest-rate environment, deposit rates quickly reach their implicit floors and provide little funding relief on
the liability side, while assets reset into the lower-rate environment, placing downward pressure on NIR.